
 
 A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT PANEL will be held in the CIVIC 

SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2016 at 
7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 Contact 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th 
November 2015. 
 

 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations, as to disclosable pecuniary and 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. STAFF COUNCIL   
 

C Davidson 
387801 

 At the request of Staff Council representatives to consider a range of 
issues. 
 

 

4. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT (QUARTER 3)  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

 To consider an update on HR matters impacting on the performance of the 
organisation. 
 

 

5. LGSS QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING REPORT 
(QUARTER 3)  (Pages 19 - 30) 

 

D Buckridge 
388065 

 To consider a report providing an overview of the service delivered by 
Local Government Shared Services for the period October to December 
2015 in respect of Human Resource and Payroll Services. 
 

 

6. EMPLOYMENT MATTERS WITHIN SECTIONS   
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

 To discuss with the Heads of Community Services and of Operations 
employment matters within their sections of the Council. 
 

 

7. WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY ON A PAGE  (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

A Dobbyne 
388100 

 To consider a report by the Corporate Team Manager on the Workforce 
Strategy on a Page. 
 

 

8. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

A Marsh 
388482 

 To consider and comment on the Council’s Pay Policy Statement for  



 

2016/17. 
 

9. EMPLOYEE SURVEY - ACTION PLAN  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

 To consider a report by the Policy, Performance and Transformation 
Manager on progress of the Employee Opinion Survey action plan. 
 

 


[...]
o be filmed.  The 
Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any such request not to be recorded is 
respected.  

 

 

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services Team, Tel No. 01480 388169/e-mail 
Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the Contact 
Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would 
like a large text version or an audio version please contact the 
Elections & Democratic Services Manager and we will try to 

accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT PANEL held in Civic 

Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 18 November 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J W Davies – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs A D Curtis, Mrs L A Duffy, 

T Hayward, R J West and J E White. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J D Ablewhite and S Cawley.. 

 
 

21. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 23rd September 
2015 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

23. STAFF COUNCIL   
 

 The Chairman of Staff Council informed the Panel that Staff Council 
had no specific issues to raise but would comment on Agenda items 
as and when they were raised by the Panel. 
 

24. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT (QUARTER 2)   
 

 The Panel received a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on Human Resource matters impacting on the 
performance of the organisation during the period 1st July to 30th 
September 2015. The report included the latest position and trends 
relating to: 
 

 employee numbers 

 salary costs; and 

 sickness absence reporting 
 
Members were informed that the workforce headcount had decreased 
slightly since the last quarter as staff within Building Control and Legal 
had transferred to Cambridge City Council.  
 
Discussion took place on the increase by 367 days in the level of 
absences through sickness when compared to the previous quarter. 
The Panel was informed that although overall sickness absences had 
increased, the level of short term sickness had reduced. The increase 
was attributed to long term sickness. In response to questions it was 
reported that stress was the biggest cause of long term sickness 
followed by musculoskeletal problems. 
 

5

Agenda Item 1



The HR Manager informed the Panel that the Charted Institute of 
Personnel and Development (CIPD) had established that the 
incidence of stress related sickness had risen across all the sectors. 
Stress within the public sector accounted for 79% of long term 
sickness absences compared to 34% within the Council. The CIPD 
put the causes of work related stress into four categories: workloads 
a
[...]

(QUARTER 2)   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to a joint report by the Corporate Team 

Manager, Programme and Project Manager and LGSS HR Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing data on 
the performance of LGSS Human Resources, Payroll and 
Organisational Workforce Development services against the key 
service measures agreed under the current contract during the period 
1st July to 30th September 2015. LGSS’ performance was measured 
in four areas, namely: 
 

 General Service Standards 

 HR Strategic and Advisory 

 Recruitment and Payroll; and 

6



 Organisational Workforce Development 
 
Members were informed that the Council encouraged Officers to log 
issues to ensure they were addressed by LGSS. A number of policies 
would be coming to the Panel within the next six months as part of the 
process to rationalise policies across the Shared Service. 
 
Following discussion on performance target PHT.02, Members 
requested a report on payment data accuracy. 
 
The Panel was informed that LGSS provided the Council with 500 
training places each year; however, these included 367 online 
accounts. It was not known how active the online accounts were. It 
was explained that new starters had to open online accounts to carry 
out mandatory training but afterwards some did not to use their 
accounts. The Council was now able to ascertain whether new 
starters had completed their mandatory training. Members welcomed 
the inclusion within the report of information on the courses attended 
by employees. 
 
A Member asked whether employees who completed qualifications 
paid for by the Council were required to pay back the costs incurred if 
they did not remain employed by the Council for a defined period of 
time. In response the Managing Director stated that this had not 
previously been the case but that a clause to this effect was now part 
of new starters’ contracts. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank
[...]
st
s 

in
 p

ay
 g

ra
d

e
 

Age band 

GRADE A GRADE B GRADE C GRADE D GRADE E

GRADE F GRADE G GRADE H GRADE I SM & above

12



5 

1.5 LEAVERS  

During Quarter Three, 28 full-time/part-time employees on permanent or fixed-term contracts left the 

organisation. This is lower than in the previous Quarter (30 in Quarter 2 15/16). There were 20 voluntary 

resignations by employees on permanent contracts compared to 13 in the previous Quarter.   

Leaving Reason Department Total 

Compulsory Redundancy Operations Division 3 

Employee Dismissed due to misconduct Operations Division 1 

Vol Res - Better Reward Package Development 1 

Vol Res - Caring Responsibility Operations Division 1 

Vol Res - Health Reasons Leisure and Health 1 

 
Customer Services 1 

Vol Res - New Job Offer Customer Services 4 

 
Corporate Team 2 

 
Countryside Services 1 

 
Operations Division 1 

 
Leisure and Health 2 

 Development 1 

Vol Res - Relocation Leisure and Health 1 

Vol Res - Work Life Balance Corporate Team 1 

 
Leisure and Health 2 

 
Operations 1 

Retirement Customer Services 2 

 
Operations Division 1 

 Leisure and Health 1 

Grand Total   28 

As shown above, four employees retired from the District Council’s services during Quarter Three. Members 

are requested to place on record their recognition of and gratitude for the contributions made by these 

employees, who had a combined length of service of 44 years.  

  

13



6 

2.0 SICKNESS ABSENCE 

Definition:  Long term sickness is classified as a continuous period of absence of 28 or more calendar days.  All 

other periods of absence are defined as short term. 

The absence data is calculated per FTE as per the guidelines set out in the previous Best Value Performance 

Indicators (former statutory dataset) for sickness to account for adjustments in working hours.  

As a reminder, the trigger points under HDC policy for management action to commence are as follows: 

• 3 or more periods of absence i
[...]
ion and Influencing.  Jayne Wisely attending course in January/February.  

Chris Stopford has had one coaching session.           

Events

04 events

Contract 

Amount

12 places or 

equiv time

Description

Provision of a development/assessment programme for or of senior/middle leaders and managers

Q2 Q3 Q4

Host corporate management event for  senior leaders and managers (or similar 

/equivalent)

0 0 0

7 ongoing plans 

in place

Description

1129



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Workforce Development Strategy Plan on a Page 
 
Meeting/Date: Employment Panel – 3 February 2016 
  
Executive Portfolio: Organisational Change and Development – Cllr S Cawley 
 
Report by: Corporate Team Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report outlines progress that has been made relating to the Workforce 
Development Strategy and presents the Workforce Development Strategy Plan on a 
Page which has been developed to give staff and members an overview of the full 
strategy. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That members of Employment Panel consider the report and appendix, making any 
salient observations or recommendations.  

31

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

32



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 This report outlines some of the key activities we have done and those we 

plan to do as shown in the Workforce Development Strategy Plan on a Page 
(WDSPP). 

 
1.2 It is designed to be read in conjunction with the WDSPP, a document that 

gives a comprehensive overview of the full Workforce Development Strategy. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 To make members aware of the steps we are taking to ensure 

Huntingdonshire District Council’s vision for its employees is realised. 
 
2.2 The WDSPP states the organisation’s vision for its workforce is 
 
 ‘To create a leaner organisation, comprising a flexible, agile and engaged staff 

which is responsive to changing demands; uses technology to deliver services 
differently; seeks opportunities for more flexible working and is both 
commercial and customer focused.’ 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Workforce Development Strategy was approved by Employment Panel in 

February 2015 and over the last year there have been various areas of work 
to drive forward change and improvement.  These include: 

 

 A new appraisal process that includes 360 degree feedback, SMART 
objectives, an abbreviated form for frontline employees (such as those in 
Operations) and more focus on maximising career potential and capturing 
other skills 
 

 Centralised coordination of training plans to enable greater understanding 
of the training needs within HDC and ensure staff are notified when a 
LGSS training course that meets their needs is available 

 

 More robust management of the LGSS contract to gain more value from 
the training and development opportunities that are available 

 

 Senior Management Team (SMT) driving the corporate training agenda to 
ensure corporate training needs are addressed – this includes bespoke 
training on setting SMART objects and stretch targets, Commercialisation  
and Bullying and Harassment awareness 

 

 SMT taking an active role in identifying individuals who would benefit from 
development and staff being offered these opportunities – examples 
include Presentation and Personal Impact Skill training, qualifications with 
the Institute of Leadership and Management 

 

 SMT are also looking to reward staff  with opportunities and this was 
demonstrated by entering a team in the Local Government Challenge and 
from other development opportunities such as being a member of a job 
evaluation panel or being involved in an HR case, for example leading a 
grievence or disciplinary investigation   

 

 All services now have a service plan with clear links to the Corporate Plan 
and the Customer Service Strategy 

33



 

 Improved Council-wide communications have been introduced to increase 
and promote engagement between staff and management.  This includes 
the introduction of Key Issues, a monthly staff newsletter covering all 
services areas, and Top Blogs, a more informal medium for letting staff 
know what members of CMT have been doing – written by the Managing 
Director 

 

 Introduced an IT system to allow staff full access to the HDC network at 
partner sites such as South Cambridgeshire District Council, Cambridge 
City Council and Cambridgeshire County Council.  This is in addition to 
the option for homeworking and gives staff a full range of flexible working 
options 

 

 Undertaken analysis of all employees working patterns in order to 
facilitate further hot-desking opportunities and generate income from 
space utilisation 

 
 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
  
4.1 This report is not going to an Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
5. KEY IMPACTS/RISKS?   
 HOW WILL THEY BE ADDRESSED? 
 
5.1 The key impacts are outlined in the vision for the WDSPP. 
 
5.2 To ensure we remain focused on the Key Metrics shown in the WDSPP, two 

Heads of Service will attend each Employment Panel (one from each 
Directorate) to present an update of their service area in relation to 
appropriate Key Metrics.  This will ensure significant issues are addressed and 
challenged where necessary. 

 
5.3 The key risks are that we don’t continue the momentum we currently have and 

don’t continue to drive change and improvement.   
 
5.4 These risks will be monitored by the Key Metrics identified in the WDSPP 

which should reduce the risk that we don’t continue to deliver against our 
vision.  The presentations by Heads of Service against those metrics will also 
reduce risk.  There will be more work done on some metrics as they are 
introduced. 

 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
[...]
 Team Manager 
 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
To present the Pay Policy Statement to Employment Panel for comment and 
endorsement. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Employment Panel are asked to endorse the Pay Policy Statement 2015/16 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires each local authority to produce a Pay Policy 

Statement for each financial year.  The Statement must be agreed by full 
Council by 31st March 2015.  It must set out the authority’s policies relating to 
the remuneration of its Chief Officers, the remuneration of its lowest-paid 
employees and the relationship between the remuneration of Chief Officers 
and of other employees. 

 
1.2 The statement must include policies on Chief Officers’ remuneration on 

recruitment, increases and additions to remuneration, use of performance-
related pay and bonuses, termination payments and transparency. 

 
2. PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR 2015/16 
 
2.1 The Pay Policy Statement attached sets out the Council’s current policies 

and standard practices and should satisfy the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011. Much of the information required is already published by the 
Council on its website. 

 
2.2 Once adopted, the Pay Policy Statement will be publicised on the Council’s 

website along with the data on senior salaries that is already published under 
the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data 
Transparency 2011. 

 
 

 

39

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation(s): 
 
Employment Panel are asked to endorse the Pay Policy Statement 2015/16. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Anna Marsh, Lead HR Manager (LGSS) 

     01480 388482 
  
  

 

40



 
 

1 

 
 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016 - 17 
 
This Pay Policy Statement forms part of Huntingdonshire District Council’s pay and reward strategy and 
provides information about the Council’s policies relating to the pay and reward of chief officers and 
other employees, as required by sections 38-43 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The Statement is available 
[...]
d and a range of actions were proposed following these discussions. A focus 
group has subsequently been held with a cross-section of employees from across 
the organisation, including a representative from the Staff Council, where many of 
these proposals were discussed and additional suggestions put forward. 
 
The action plan attached has been developed following this consultation with staff. 
The Corporate Management Team has reviewed the actions and agreed 
responsibilities and timescales for them. Delivering these actions is expected to 
contribute towards continuing improvement in morale and help to further improve the 
working environment for employees in all services. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Employment Panel are asked to endorse the action plan attached at Appendix A. 

47

Agenda Item 9



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to share and invite Members to comment on the 

attached action plan developed to address issues raised through the 
Employee Opinion Survey following input from staff across the Council. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council continues to go through a period of significant change and 

although results improved for nearly all questions asked in the survey, staff, 
management and Members expect further improvements to be made. Areas of 
concern to be addressed have been identified and proposals developed which 
should result in improvements when the survey is repeated in summer 2016. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Results of the survey were discussed by the Senior Management Team (SMT) 

before being shared with staff and Members in September 2015. Further 
discussion of the details took place within each service area, resulting in 
suggestions of actions being put forward from staff across the organisation. 
Proposed actions were discussed by a cross-section of staff at a focus group 
held in December 2015 and this provided valuable feedback on their likely 
impact as wel
[...]
ediation should contact HR Advisory to arrange 
mediation. 

10 Right to be accompanied 

 
10.1 At the formal stage of the grievance procedure employees have the right to be accompanied and/or 

represented at any stage of the formal grievance procedure.  Employees may be accompanied by a 
trade union representative, a representative of the Staff Council or another work colleague of their 
choosing.  The employee must decide whether their companion will act as a representative or if 
he/she will act as a companion.  It is the responsibility of the employee to ensure that the chosen 
representative is available to attend the meeting and to meet any associated costs. 

 
10.2 A representative is allowed to address the hearing to put the employee’s case, sum up that case and 

respond on the employee’s behalf. S/he can also confer with the employee during the hearing.  
However a representative is not permitted to answer questions on behalf of the employee, and 
must not prevent the employer from explaining their case or prevent any party making their 
contribution. 

 
10.3 The choice of companion should be reasonable given the circumstances of the case - it would not be 

reasonable to be accompanied by a colleague whose presence would prejudice the hearing or who 
might have a conflict of interest, and this will not be permitted. 

 
10.4 At least three working days before the hearing, the employee should inform the HR Adviser of who 

she/he has chosen as a representative/companion. 
 

11 Links to the disciplinary procedure 

 
11.1 There are scenarios in which the grievance and disciplinary procedures may be linked: 
 

62



 7 

 An employee raises a grievance as a direct result of disciplinary action being taken against him/her – the 
grievance should be dealt with through the appeal mechanism within the Disciplinary Procedure and not 
through the Grievance Procedure. 

 An employee raises a grievance at the same time as misconduct is alleged against him/her 
[...]
TERLY PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING REPORT (QUARTER 3)
	7 WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY ON A PAGE
	Workforce Development Strategy Plan on a Page
	Page 4


	8 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17
	HDC Pay Policy Statement 2016- 2017 Final

	9 EMPLOYEE SURVEY - ACTION PLAN
	Employee Opinion Survey Action Plan 2015-6

	10 GRIEVANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURE
	2016 01 21 HDC Grievance Policy and Procedure Final Draft for EP

	11 DISCIPLINARY POLICY AND PROCEDURE
	2016-01-21 HDC Disciplinary Policy and Procedure Final Draft for EP




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT PANEL held in the 

Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, 
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 3 February 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J W Davies – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs A D Curtis, 

Mrs L A Duffy, T Hayward, R J West and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
S Cawley. 

 
 

26. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

28. STAFF COUNCIL   
 

 The Staff Council informed the Panel of changes in its membership 
following the election in January 2016. Out of the total of eleven 
representatives, six were new. The induction process had already 
commenced and training would be provided as appropriate. 
 

29. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT (QUARTER 3)   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Policy, Performance 
and Transformation Manager (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) on Human Resources matters impacting on the 
performance of the organisation during the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2015. The report included the latest position and trends 
relating to:- 
 

 employee numbers; 

 salary costs; and 

 sickness absence reporting. 

 
In reviewing the workforce information, Members were informed that 
that the workforce headcount had increased slightly since the last 
quarter as a result of staff joining the Council through the new Shared 
Service arrangements. Similarly, the monthly salary cost during the 
quarter had increased but this did not take into account the fact that 
budgets associated with the Shared Services also had transferred to 
the Council. To accommodate such changes associated with Shared 
Services, the reporting format would be revised in the future. 



 
Members were advised that the level of absence through sickness 
had increased by 354 days when compared to the previous quarter. 
The total days lost in the Quarter was the highest absence rate ever 
recorded. This was mainly owing to a very high level of long-term 
sickness. In the circumstances, Members questioned what the causes 
of the reported trends were and what was being done about them. In 
response, they were informed that it was largely an inherited positon 
and the Executive Councillor for Organisational Change and 
Development had developed proposals, which were expected to 
produce an improving trend in the next quarter. 
 
A key change to reduce sickness levels was the adoption of a more 
consistent approach by management. In addition, there were a range 
of measures in place in relation to stress. With regard to the latter, the 
Panel emphasised the need to identify stress as early as possible. 
More generally, they also drew attention to the fact that the Council 
had an ageing workforce, which was likely to result in higher levels of 
absence through sickness. 
 
Four employees had retired from the Council’s service who had a 
combined length of service of 44 years. Members placed on record 
their recognition of, and gratitude for, the excellent contributions the 
individuals had made during their employment in the local 
government service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

30. LGSS QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING REPORT 
(QUARTER 3)   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to a joint report by the Corporate Team 

Manager, Programme and Project Manager and LGSS HR Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing data on 
the performance of LGSS Human Resources, Payroll and 
Organisational Workforce Development services against the key 
service measures agreed under the current contract during the period 
1st October to 31st December 2015. LGSS’ performance was 
measured in four areas, namely: 
 

 General Service Standards; 

 HR Strategic and Advisory; 

 Recruitment and Payroll; and 

 Organisational Workforce Development 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 15/25 Members noted the position in respect 
of payroll accuracy. The Panel then paid particular attention to the 
arrangements for training. The Council had centralised the 
coordination of training and there had been a consequential change in 
the requirements of LGSS in this respect. Discussions were taking 
place to ensure resources were available to meet the training 
requirements identified in service plans. LGSS had indicated they 
were prepared to be flexible and, as far as was reasonably possible, 
to accommodate changes to the training provided. In order to make 
the best use of the contract, the take-up profile of training was likely to 



be very different next year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

31. EMPLOYMENT MATTERS WITHIN SECTIONS   
 

 The Panel was reminded that this item had been added to the 
Agenda to enable Members to focus on the Key Metrics contained in 
the Workforce Development Strategy Plan on a Page. The purpose of 
Heads of Service attending regular meetings was to update Members 
on their service areas in relation to appropriate Key Metrics. It also 
ensured significant issues were addressed and challenged where 
necessary. 
 
Mr A Merrick, Interim Head of Operations, informed Members that he 
had been tasked with introducing into Operations a new operating 
model centred on the customer. This had involved becoming more 
strategically driven with a greater focus on priorities. It also had been 
necessary to establish a new management structure and restructure 
the workforce. The latter had resulted in increases in employees’ 
motivation and direction. An Operations forum was to be introduced 
shortly to obtain employees’ views. In addition, sickness levels were 
being tackled by requiring teams to carry out their own sickness 
monitoring and holding weekly meetings with LGSS. Furthermore, 
advice on healthy lifestyles was provided. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, Mr Merrick confirmed that 
One Leisure was involved in promoting healthy lifestyles. Public 
health funding had made this possible and meant it could be made 
available across the Council. 
 
Mr C Stopford, Head of Community Services, then addressed the 
Panel. He referred to the key issues facing his section, which included 
sickness, restructuring of elements of the section, professional 
development and other training and staff turnover. Councillor R J 
West queried whether all checks of premises were carried out. In 
response, Members were informed that the service targeted 
resources based on intelligence, which incorporated reports by the 
public. 
 
The Heads of Customer Services and of Development would make 
presentations to the Panel at the next meeting. 
 

32. WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY ON A PAGE   
 

 By means of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel was acquainted 
with the progress that has been made relating to the Workforce 
Development Strategy and with the Workforce Development Strategy 
Plan on a Page, which had been produced to give staff and Members 
an overview of the full Strategy. Various pieces of work to drive 
forward change and improvement had been completed, including: 
 

 the introduction of a new appraisal process; 

 centralised coordination of training; 



 more robust management of the LGSS contract; 

 all services now had a service plan with clear links to the 
Corporate Plan and the Customer Service Strategy; 

 improved Council-wide communications; 

 full staff access to the HDC network was now available at 
partner sites; and 

 analysis had been undertaken of all employees’ working 
patterns in order to facilitate further hot-desking opportunities 
and generate income from space utilisation. 

 
Having examined the purpose of the introduction of Net Promoter 
Scores, which involved asking the same questions of employees at 
regular intervals to gauge trends, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Workforce Development Strategy Plan on a Page be 
endorsed. 

 

33. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a 
copy of which is appended to the Minute Book) the Panel considered 
a proposed 2016/17 Pay Policy Statement. The Statement provided 
information about the Council’s policies relating to the pay and reward 
of Chief Officers and other employees, as required by Sections 38-43 
of the Localism Act. It was noted that, in accordance with Government 
guidance, the Statement contained more information that the previous 
year. It would be published on the Council’s website together with 
data on senior salaries required by the Code of Recommended 
Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to authorise the Head of 
Paid Service, after consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairmen of the Panel and the relevant Executive 
Councillor, to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2016/17. 

 

34. EMPLOYEE SURVEY - ACTION PLAN   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by Policy, Performance and 
Transformation Manager (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) on progress with the development of an Action Plan 
in response to the results of the Employee Opinion Survey. The 
Action Plan had been drafted following consultation with staff. A focus 
group had subsequently been held with a cross-section of employees 
from across the organisation, including a representative from the Staff 
Council, where many of the proposals had been discussed and 
additional suggestions put forward. The Corporate Management 
Team had reviewed the actions and agreed responsibilities and 
timescales for them. 
 
Having formed the view that delivering the actions contained in the 
Plan would contribute towards the continuing improvement in morale 



and help further to improve the working environment for employees in 
all services, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Employee Opinion Survey Action Plan be endorsed. 
 

35. GRIEVANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURE   
 

 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Lead HR Manager 
(LGSS) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was appended a revised Grievance Policy and associated procedure. 
It was explained that the documents had been streamlined and 
clarified. What cannot be raised as a grievance had been defined to 
avoid misuse of the Policy and it made clear that financial 
compensation would not be one of the potential outcomes. 
Furthermore, it placed greater emphasis on resolving grievances 
quickly and effectively through more use of informal mechanisms, by 
specifying that grievances could not relate to incidents more than 12 
months old and through the removal of the second stage of appeal. 
Other changes included: 
 

 grievances would be raised through management rather than 
through HR; 

 the stages of the procedure had been revised and were clearly 
stated; 

 mediation could be used at any stage; and 

 the Council was not obliged to hear grievances from former 
employees. 

 
Finally, the links to the Disciplinary procedure were outlined. This 
applied where an employee raised a grievance as a direct result of 
disciplinary action being taken against him/her, where an employee 
raised a grievance at the same time misconduct was alleged against 
him/her or where the disciplinary procedure was invoked against 
another employee following investigation of a grievance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Grievance Policy and Procedure appended to the 

report now submitted be endorsed. 
 

36. DISCIPLINARY POLICY AND PROCEDURE   
 

 With the assistance of to a report by the Lead HR Manager (LGSS) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed 
the contents of a revised Disciplinary Policy and procedure. The 
purpose and when it applied had been clarified and its scope 
remained the same. The changes included: 
 

 greater clarity on the right to be accompanied at different stages 
of the procedure; 

 there were now only four levels of disciplinary actions; and 

 there was now no second right of appeal but the right of appeal 
to a higher authority remained. 

 



The documents contained new sections on special circumstances to 
be taken into account, on links to other procedures and on advice and 
support. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Disciplinary Policy and Procedure appended to the 

report now submitted be endorsed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


